historically applied by Interserve. Mitie’s accounting policy was to recognise BACS payments and receipts at the initiation date, whereas
Interserve’s was to recognise BACS payments and receipts at the settlement date. Following a review, it was decided to change Mitie’s accounting
policy and recognise BACS payments and receipts at the settlement date, as this would have operational benefits including simplifying the cash
management process and accelerating period end reporting.

The change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively, and accordingly, the comparative information for 31 March 2020 has
been restated which has resulted in a reclassification between trade receivables, trade payables and cash and cash equivalents. As a
consequence, net debt has also been restated (as set out in the table below) and cash generated from operations has also been restated (as set
out in the footnotes to the condensed statement of consolidated cash flows). There has been no impact on the income statement, earnings per
share or net assets.

The impact of the restatement on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2020 and 1 April 2019 is shown below.

31 March 2020

As reported
£m

Reclassification
£m

As restated
£m

Cash and cash equivalents 124.6 14.9 139.5

Current trade and other receivables  403.1 11.5 414.6

Current trade and other payables (487.0) (26.4) (513.4)

Net current liabilities (53.2) – (53.2)

Net assets 80.5 – 80.5

Net debt (167.9) 14.9 (153.0)

1 April 2019

As reported
£m

Reclassification
£m

As restated
£m

Cash and cash equivalents 108.4 (5.4) 103.0

Current trade and other receivables 435.2 15.5 450.7

Current trade and other payables (533.9) (10.1) (544.0)

Net current liabilities (129.6) – (129.6)

Net liabilities (12.4) – (12.4)

Net debt (228.2) (5.4) (233.6)

2. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty
The preparation of consolidated financial statements under IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that
affect amounts recognised for assets and liabilities at the reporting date and the amounts of revenue and expenses incurred during the reporting
period. Actual results may differ from these judgements, estimates and assumptions.

Critical judgements in applying the Group’s accounting policies
The following are the critical judgements, made by management in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, that have the most